enactment thereof, approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for 
increasing the authorized share capital of the Company from Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight 
crores) divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupee Ten only) each, to 
Rs. 18,00,00,000 (Rupees Eighteen Crores only) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crores Eighty 
Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupee Ten only) each by creation of additional 1,00,00,000 
(One crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupee Ten only) each and consequently the existing Clause 
V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted 
by the following as new clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen 
Crores only) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company and/or the Company 
Secretary be and are hereby severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things 
as they may deem fit in their absolute discretion and to resolve all such issues, questions,

[...]

India (“RBI”), the Articles of Association of the Company and subject to such permissions, 
consents and approvals as may be required from the concerned authorities, approval of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company 
for capitalization of such sum not exceeding Rs. 6,99,54,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Ninety Nine 
Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand only) out of Free Reserves and/or Securities Premium Account of the 
Company as determined by the Board as may be necessary for the purpose of issuance and 
allotment of 69,95,400 bonus equity shares of face value of 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each, to be

[...]

Company proposes to issue bonus shares, and in view of the same, it is necessary to increase 
the Authorised Share Capital of the Company to facilitate the proposed bonus issue. 

In light of the above, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company to 
Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Only) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital and consequential alteration to Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company requires members’ approval in terms of Sections 
13 and 61 of the Companies Act, 2013.